
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2022 No. 293

The Goods Vehicles (Licensing of Operators) (Amendment) Regulations 2022

PART 6

Amendment of the Goods Vehicles (Licensing of Operators) Act 1995

Amendment of section 13C (requirements for standard and restricted licences)

33.—(1) In section 13C(1)(1), for “to which subsections (2) to (6) will apply.” substitute—
“to which—

- (a) in the case of a light goods vehicle licence, subsections (2) to (4) will apply, or
- (b) in the case of a heavy goods vehicle licence, subsections (2) to (6) will apply.”.
- (2) In section 13C(5), for “The licence” substitute “A heavy goods vehicle licence”.
- (3) In section 13C(6), after “for all the” insert “heavy goods”.
- (4) In section 13C(7), for “to (6)” substitute “to (4), or (2) to (6),”.
- (5) In section 13C(8), after “relation to a” insert “heavy goods vehicle”.
- (6) In section 13C(9)—
 - (a) in the words before paragraph (a), after “relation to a” insert “heavy goods vehicle”;
 - (b) in paragraph (a), for “operators” substitute “heavy goods vehicle”; and
 - (c) in paragraph (b), after “keeping” insert “heavy goods”.